ALLUM GERD NINNI   NORWAY   181,250  0.99%

MOTOR-TRADE EIENDOM OG FINANS AS   NORWAY   180,000  0.98%

LANGBERG INGRID MARGARETH   NORWAY   173,750  0.95%

STORM CAPITAL MANAGEMENT   UK   160,000  0.87%

ALBION HOLDING AS   NORWAY   155,250  0.85%

SVENSKA HANDELSBANKEN AB FOR PB   NOM  NORWAY   150,000  0.82%

SKARET INVEST AS   NORWAY   130,000  0.71%

STORM CAPITAL PARTNERS LTD.   LUXEMBOURG   98,855  0.54%

AAA MANAGEMENT SUPPORT AS   NORWAY   95,000  0.52%

OTHER SHAREHOLDERS   6,439,936  35.10%

SUM   18,345,623  100.00%

* NOM = Nominee Accounts; foreign institutions holding shares on behalf of clients.

The list is as per the shareholders registered in VPS at 30.06.2015
Any broker trades before the closing date reported after the closing date is not reflected in this list.

Treasury Shares
The company has bought and sold treasury shares in the period.

   30.06.2015 31.12.2014

Treasury Shares as of 1 January   0  721,799

Net Purchase of Treasury Shares   0  157,500

Deletion of Treasury Shares   0  -879,299

Treasury Shares at Closing Date   0  0

7. Tax Expenses

Income Taxes in the Income Statement 6M 2015 6M 2014

Current Income Tax Expense   649   1,677

Deferred Income Tax   -3,106   -678

Total Tax Expense for Period   -2,457   999

8. Transactions with Related Parties

  6M 2015 6M 2014

Storm Capital Management Ltd.   303   649

Storm Capital Partners Ltd   96   202

Sum   398   851

9. Other Current Liabilities

  30.06.2015 31.12.2014

Taxes and Duties Payable   580 1,488

Advance Rents Received   1,641 912

Other Current Liabilities   253 261

Sum 2,474 2,662

10. Other Current Receivables

  30.06.2015 31.12.2014

Taxes and Duties Receivable   398 221

Other Receivable   215 291

Sum 613 510

  Page 16 of 18

11. Segment information

   Property Property -   Sum

   shares Investments Other Group

Total comprehensive income 6M 2015 312 -8,180 93 -7,776

Assets   14,504 60,080 8,815 83,400

Liabilities   0 46,179 6,211 52,389

Net values per 30.06.2015   14,504 13,901 2,604 31,010

Responsibility statement

We confirm that the interim financial statements for the period 1 January to 30 June 2015 has, to the best of our
knowledge, been prepared in accordance with IAS34 Interim Financial Reporting and that the information in the statement
gives a true and fair view of the Company’s consolidated assets, liabilities, financial position and results of operations.

The interim report gives, to the best of our knowledge, a true and fair overview of important events in the period and their
effect on the interim financial statements, and a description of material transactions with related parties.